

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR  
PRESIDENT, INC.; LAWRENCE  
ROBERTS; and DAVID JOHN  
HENRY;

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity  
as Secretary of the Commonwealth of  
Pennsylvania; ALLEGHENY  
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS;  
CENTRE COUNTY BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; CHESTER COUNTY  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS;  
DELAWARE COUNTY BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; MONTGOMERY  
COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS;  
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS; and  
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS;

Defendants.

Civil Action

No.: 4:20-cv-02078-MWB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY  
NON-PARTIES NAACP—PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE,  
BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT, COMMON CAUSE  
PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
JOHN AYENI, LUCIA GAJDA, STEPHANIE HIGGINS, MERIL LARA,  
RICARDO MORALES, NATALIE PRICE, TIM STEVENS, AND TAYLOR  
STOVER FOR LEAVE TO FILE A RESPONSIVE PLEADING ON THE  
SAME SCHEDULE AS DEFENDANTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 3

    A. Plaintiffs Seek to Undo Pennsylvania’s Efforts To Ensure That Mail-in  
    Ballots Are Counted..... 3

    B. The Organizational Applicants Are Organizations That Promote the  
    Interests of Voters. .... 4

    C. **The Individual Applicants Are Voters With Particularized Interests.**..... 7

**III. APPLICANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF  
RIGHT.** ..... 10

    A. The Motion to Intervene Is Timely..... 11

    B. Applicants Have Sufficient Interests in This Litigation. .... 11

    C. Disposition of this Case May Impair Applicants’ Interests. .... 14

    D. The Interests of Existing Defendants May Diverge from Those of  
    Applicants. .... 16

**IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE  
INTERVENTION.**..... 18

**V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT APPLICANTS LEAVE TO FILE A  
RESPONSIVE PLEADING ON THE SAME SCHEDULE AS  
DEFENDANTS.** ..... 20

**VI. CONCLUSION** ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 278 F.R.D. 98 (M.D. Pa. 2011) .....	17
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1729 v. First Grp. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-806, 2016 WL 520989 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2016) .....	21
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 WL 184988 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 17, 2014) (Pennsylvania voter ID laws) .....	5
<i>Brody By &amp; Through Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> , 957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	15, 19
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Cnty. Vocational Schs. of Pittsburgh, Inc. v. Mildon Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1376298 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 17, 2017) .....	11
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. v. President of United States of Am.</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	14
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	12
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Frank M. Sheesley Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 404 (W.D. Pa. 2006) .....	21

*Hoots v. Pennsylvania*,  
672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982) .....17, 19

*Ind. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lawson*,  
326 F. Supp. 3d 646, 650 (S.D. Ind. 2018), *aff'd*, 937 F.3d 944 (7th  
Cir. 2019) .....16

*Issa v. Newsom*,  
No. 2:20-cv-01044, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020) .....14

*Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) .....11, 18

*Kobach v U. S. Election Assistance Comm’n*,  
No. 13-cv-04095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013).....15, 17

*Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n*,  
No. 13-cv-4095- .....17

*LaRoque v. Holder*,  
No. 1:10-cv-00561 (D. D. C. Aug. 25, 2010).....15

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne*,  
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) .....12

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Treesdale, Inc.*,  
419 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2005) .....11

*Meek v. Metro. Dade County*,  
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993), *abrogated on other grounds by*  
*Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Comm’n*, 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) .....18

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Ruckelshaus*,  
99 F.R.D. 558 (D.N.J. 1983).....19

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections*,  
324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....12

*Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Winfrey*,  
No. 19-13638, 2020 WL 2781826 (E. D. Mich. May 28, 2020).....15

*Seneca Res. Corp. v. Twp. of Highland, Elk Cty.*,  
863 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2017) .....16

*Texas v. United States*,  
798 F. 3d 1108 (D. C. Cir. 2015).....15

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....17

*United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.*,  
25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994) .....12

*United States v. Territory of V.I.*,  
748 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2014) .....17

*Va. Voter’s All., Inc. v. Leider*,  
No. 16-cv-394 (E.D. Va. June 17, 2016), ECF No. 25.....20

*Wallach v. Eaton Corp.*,  
837 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2016) .....11

**Statutes**

PUBLIC INTEREST LAW.....22

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....*passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 24(b).....*passim*
